

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 08-0912 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/6/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/1/2008 Final action: 7/1/2008

Title: Human Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to

Contract for Services NM-0608-A with New Morning Youth & Family Services, extending the term for one year through June 30, 2009 to enable said service provider to continue participation in the Medi-

Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) Program. RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Federal Grant Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. MAA New Morning NM-0608-A, Amd 1, 2. MAA New Morning Contract NM-0608, 3. Blue Route

MAA NM-0608-A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/1/2008	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Services Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Amendment I to Contract for Services NM-0608-A with New Morning Youth & Family Services, extending the term for one year through June 30, 2009 to enable said service provider to continue participation in the Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) Program.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Federal Grant Funds.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$120,000.00
Funding		
Budgeted	\$120,000.00	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$120,000.00	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No change.

Revenues are based entirely on reported eligible activities. New Morning Youth & Family Services will receive 80% of the State funds received as a result of the County invoices to CDHS. Invoiced

File #: 08-0912, Version: 1

amounts reflect work done on behalf of El Dorado County. The County will retain a 10% Administrative Fee and a 10% Audit Reserve. \$120,000 is included in the FY 2008/09 County Budget Request, an amount based on estimated 2007/08 activity levels.

Reason for Recommendation:

Several agencies operating in El Dorado County participate in the MAA Program performing Medi-Cal outreach activities, assisting clients in applying for Medi-Cal and accessing Medi-Cal services, assisting the County in expanding these services and increasing access and availability of Medi-Cal covered services. The Department of Human Services is the local governmental agency responsible for coordination of the MAA Program within El Dorado County. Invoices for MAA activities are paid by the California State Department of Health Care Services (CDHCS). The Board of Supervisors approved and executed Contract NM-0608 on August 15, 2006 for a two-year term commencing July 1, 2006. The term of the contract, as amended, is July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009. Copies of the Blue Route and Contract are attached and on file with the Board Clerk.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Board Clerk to provide Human Services, Community Services Division at Briw Road, with four originals signed by the Chairman.

Contact: Doug Nowka, 621-6163

Concurrences: County Counsel and Risk Management